IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

KATHY JEAN DUVALL, a minor by her father and next friend, WILLIAM R. DUVALL; RICHARD FONTAINE, as Administrator of the Estate of DONALD JOSEPH FONTAINE, a minor, deceased; CAMITA BEDDOW, as Administratrix of the Estate of JUDY LYNN SCROGGINS; and JOHN THOMAS TKAC and ANGELA TKAC, FILED

NOV 14 1983

SID J. WHITE CLERK SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

Petitioners,

vs.

CASE NO. 63,441

CITY OF CAPE CORAL,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICHARD V.S. ROOSA, ESQUIRE ALOIA, DUDLEY & ROOSA 1714 Cape Coral Parkway Cape Coral, Florida 33910

and

CHRIS W. ALTENBERND, ESQUIRE FOWLER, WHITE, GILLEN, BOGGS, VILLAREAL & BANKER, P.A. Post Office Box 1438 Tampa, Florida 33601 (813) 228-7411 ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT, CITY OF CAPE CORAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
POINTS ON APPEAL	12
ARGUMENT	
<u>I.</u>	14
WHEN A STATE AGENCY OR MUNICIPALITY ASSUMES A DISCRETIONARY, QUASI-JUDICIAL DUTY TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC UNDER POLICE POWERS, THE DUTY OWED SHOULD BE NO GREATER THAN THE DUTY OWED BY A PRIVATE PERSON WHO ASSUMES SUCH A DUTY.	
A. The Analysis in Commercial Carrier is an Excellent Basic Approach Concerning the Affirmative Defense of Governmental Immunity.	18
B. The Analysis in Commercial Carrier is Intended Only to Preserve Immunity Concerning Decisions Which Should Not Be Scrutinized Under the Doctrine of Separation of Powers.	20
C. Governmental Liability Concerning Discretionary, Quasi-Judicial Police Powers Requires a Separate Analysis Which Recognizes the Fact that Police Powers are Powers Which are Merely Assumed by the Government.	23
D. Governmental Liability Could Be Analyzed Differently In a Case Involving a Ministerial Duty.	36
E. The Duty to Warn of a Known Danger Has No Application In This Case.	38
II.	42
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT AN INSTRUCTION ON SECTION 856.011(3), FLORIDA STATUTES SHOULD HAVE BEEN GIVEN IN THIS CASE.	

	PAGE
III.	45
IF THIS COURT REVIEWS THE ISSUES WHICH DO NOT CREATE EXPRESS CONFLICT, OTHER ERRORS WARRANT A NEW TRIAL OR DIRECTED VERDICT.	
A. The Lower Court Improperly Instructed the Jury That the Handling of Mr. McNally Was a Non-Delegable Duty Which Made Cape Coral Liable for the Subsequent Negligence of Jack's Radio Cabs and Mr. McNally.	45
B. The Lower Court Improperly Instructed the Jury That Cape Coral, as a Person With the Right to Control Mr. McNally's Vehicle, Was Responsible For Its Subsequent Use by Mr. McNally.	46
C. The Lower Court Improperly Failed to Direct a Verdict Concerning the Police Department's Alleged Negligent Failure to Reapprehend Mr. McNally.	47
D. The Lower Court Improperly Submitted the Issue of Forseeability to the Jury.	47
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE
A.L. Lewis Elementary School v. Metropolitan Dade County, 376 So.2d 32 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	36
Antique Arts Corp. v. City of Torrance, 39 Cal.App.3d 588, 114 Cal.Rptr. 332 (Cal. App. 1974)	24
B.A.A. v. State, 356 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1978)	42
Beddow v. City of Cape Coral, 375 So.2d 335 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	3
Beason v. U.S., 396 F.2d 2 (5th Cir. 1968)	31
Bellavance v. State, 390 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	22
Berry v. State, 400 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	24
Bryant v. Jax Liquors, 352 So.2d 542 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	48
Carter v. City of Stuart, 433 So.2d 669 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	19,24
Chambers-Castanes v. King County, 100 Wash.2d 275 P.2d (Wash. 9/1/83)	24
City of Cape Coral v. Duvall, So.2d (Fla. 2d DCA 1983), [1983 FLW - DCA 366]	6
City of St. Petersburg v. Collom, 419 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1982)	18,23,38
Cleveland v. City of Miami, 263 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1982)	32
Clifton v. City of Fort Pierce, 319 So.2d 195 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	34
Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County, 371 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	3,15,18,19, 20,27

	PAGE
Cone v. Inter-County Telphone and Telegraph Co., 40 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1949)	48
Dalehite v. United States, 346 U.S. 15, 57, 73 S.Ct. 956, 979, 97 L.Ed. 1427 (1953)	20
deJesus v. Seaboard Coastline Railroad Co., 281 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1983)	37
Department of Transporation v. Neilson, 419 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1982)	18,23
Doe v. Hendricks, 92 N.M. 499, 590 P.2d 647 (N.M. App. 1979)	25
Downs v. United States, 522 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1975)	32
Elliott v. City of Hollywood, 399 So.2d 507 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	24
Ellmer v. City of St. Petersburg, 378 So.2d 825 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	24
Evangelical United Brethren Church v. State, 67 Wash.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1965)	18,21
Evers v. Westerberg, 38 A.D.2d 751, 329 N.Y.S.2d 615 (N.Y. App.Div. 1972), aff'd., 32 N.Y.2d 684 N.E.2d 257, 343 N.Y.S.2d 361 (1973)	, 296 24
Everton v. Willard, 426 So.2d 996 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	6,14,19,22
Florida Freight Terminals, Inc. v. Cabanas, 354 So.2d 1222 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	37
Harrison v. Escambia County School Board, 316 (Fla. 1983)	19,23,36
Hartzler v. City of San Jose, 46 Cal.App. 3d 6, 120 Cal.Rptr. 5 (Cal.App. 1975)	24
Hendrix v. City of Topeka, 231 Kan. 113, 643 P.2d 129 (Kan. 1982)	25

	PAGE
Indian River Towing Company v. U.S., 350 U.S. 61, 76 S.Ct. 122, 100 L.Ed. 48 (1955)	15,29
Ingham v. Department of Transporation, 419 So.2d 1081 (1982)	18
Jackson v. Havsco Corp., 364 So.2d 808 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	37
Jamison v. City of Chicago, 48 Ill.App.3d 567, 6 Ill. Dec. 558, 363 N.E.2d 87 (Ill.App. 1977)	25
Johnson v. State, 69 Cal.2d 782, 73 Cal.Rptr. 240, 447 P.2d 352 (1968)	18
Johnston v. United States, 461 F.Supp. 991 (N.d. Fla. 1978), aff'd., 603 F.2d 858 (5th Cir. 1979)	31
King v. Weis-Patterson Lumber Co., 168 So. 858 (Fla. 1936)	40
Luizzo v. United States, 485 F.Supp. 1274 (E.D. Mich. 1980)	32
Liuzzo v. United States, 508 F.Supp. 923 (E.D. Mich. 1981)	32
Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137, 170, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	20
Massengill v. Yuma County, 104 Ariz. 518, 456 P.2d 376 (Ariz. 1969)	25
McCreary v. United States, 488 F.Supp. 538 (W.D. Penn. 1980)	31
Modlin v. City of Miami Beach, 201 So.2d 70 (Fla. 1967)	2,4,18,34
Neumann v. Davis Water and Waste, Inc., 433 So.2d 559 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	19
O'Connor v. City of New York, 58 N.Y. 2d 184, 460 N.Y.S. 2d 485 (N.Y. 1983)	24
Payton v. United States, 679 F.2d 475 (Former 5th Cir. 1982)	32

	PAGE
Penthouse, Inc. v. Saba, 399 So.2d 456, 458 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	19
Perez v. Department of Transporation, 435 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 1983)	19
Pinkerton-Hayes Lumber Company v. Pope, 127 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1961)	48
Rabideau v. State, 409 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1982)	47
Ralph v. City of Daytona Beach, So.2d (Fla. 1983) [8 FLW 79, 2/18/83]	19,38
Riss v. City of New York, 22 N.Y.2d 579, 240 N.E.2d 860 (N.Y. 1968)	24
Roberson v. U.S., 382 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1967)	31
Robertson v. City of Topeka, 231 Kan. 358, 644 P.2d 458 (Kan. 1982)	25
Rupp v. Bryant, 417 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1982)	18
Sanchez v. Wimpey, 409 So.2d 20 (Fla. 1982)	6,42,45
Shealor v. Ruud, 211 So.2d 765 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)	30
Sheridan v. Greenberg, 391 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	30
Shore v. Town of Stonington, 187 Conn. 147, 444 A.2d 1379 (Conn. 1982)	25
Simon v. Heald, 359 A.2d 666 (Del.Supp.Ct. 1976)	33
South v. Maryland, 59 U.S. 396, 18 How. 396, 15 L.Ed. 433 (1856)	34
<pre>Stone v. State,</pre>	24
Trautman v. City of Stamfortd, 32 Conn.Sup. 258, 350 A.2d 782 (Conn.Sup. 1975)	25

	PAGE
Trianon Park Condominium Association, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, S.Ct. Case No. 63,115	31
Tomlinson v. Pierce, 178 Cal. App. 2d 112, 2 Cal. Rptr. 700 (Cal. App. 1960)	24
Voelker v. Combined Insurance Company of America, 73 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1954)	40
Walters v. Hampton, 14 Wash.App. 548, 543 P.2d 648 (Wash.App. 1975)	24
Weston v. State, 373 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	24
Wong v. City of Miami, 237 So.2d 132 (Fla. 1970)	23
Wright v. City of Ozark, F.2d (11th Cir. 1983) [slip op. 9/26/83, p. 5059]	34
Wuethrich v. Delia, 155 N.J. Super. 324, 382 A.2d 929, (N.J.App. 1978)	25
Zabala Clemente v. United States, 567 F.2d 1140 (1st Cir. 1978), cert. den., 435 U.S. 1006, 98 S.Ct. 1876, 56	30
L.Ed. 2d 388 (1978) Zavala v. Zinser, 333 N.W. 2d 278 (Mich.App. 1983)	25
Section 316.126(5), Florida Statutes	39
Section 316.1895, Florida Statutes	36
Section 396.072(1), Florida Statutes	11,14
Section 768.28, Florida Statutes	3,6,15,20,29
Section 768.28(5), Florida Statutes	27
Section 856.011, Florida Statutes (1975)	42,45,46,49
Section 856.011(3), Florida Statutes	6,11,42,43

	PAGE
Restatement (Second) of Torts §314	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts §323 (1965)	16,31
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §2671 et seq.	29
Prosser, <u>Law of Torts</u> , §56, p. 343 (1971)	28
"Police Liability for Negligent Failure to Prevent Crime", 94 Harv.L.Rev. 821 (1981)	25
